Stare oF Micuican
Rure JouNsoN, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Lansmve

. September 21, 2012

Jamie Solka _
19290 Copper Ridge Road
Houghton, Michigan 49931

Dear Ms. Solka:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint against you filed by Sandra
Luoma, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act
(MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct
identification statement on a campaign-related postcard. A copy of Ms. Luoma’s complaint is
provided as an enclosure with this letter. '

‘The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days,

or both. MCL 169.247(5).

In support of her complaint, Ms. Luoma provided a copy of a posteard which states “Vote for
JAMIE SOLKA [.]” It appears that there is no paid-for-by statement on the postcard.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s exai;nination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as
true. ‘

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of your receipt of this letter. Please inelude any evidence that reflects any
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary
evidence you wish to submit, All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of
Elections, Richard H, Austin Building, 1 Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan
48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the
evidence fumnished by the complainant. '

A copy of your reply will be provided to Ms. Luoma, who will have an opportunity to submit a

rebuital staterent to the Department, After reviewing all of the statements and materials

provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe

that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.7” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s

enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an -
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administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the
criminal penalty provided in section 47(5) of the Act.
If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395.

Sincerely,
A gy

Lor A. Bourbonais
Bureau-of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Sandra Luoma



Michigan Department of State
Campaign Finance Complaint Form

Reset Form

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint aileging that someone violated,
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL
169.201 et seq.).

Please print or type ali information.

| allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Your Name

Sandra Luoma
Mailing Address

Daytime TFelephone Number
906-482-5730

20689 Hongisto Rd
City

Chassel|

State

Ml

Zip

49916

Name

Jamie Solka
Mailing Address

19280 Copper Ridge Road

City State Zip
Houghton Ml 49931
| Section 3: Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needsd:
Section{s) of the MCFA violated:

Apendix J of the Campaign Finance Act-Identification requirement

Explain how those sections were violated:

post cards sent to voters did not contain required "Paid for by" or committee address

post cards sent to voters did not contain required "Paid for by" or committee address

post cards sent to voters did not contain required "Paid for by" or committee address

Evidence that supports those allegations {attach copies of pertinent documents ang other information);

e



I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

-
T .4/ \4’9
X Q}"” /M/—;\&m _ September 10, 2012
8 159.1{6 ofCompIainalE/ /) Date

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

1 certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

Signature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaini.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised 06/03/201 1
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StaTE oF MICHIGAN
RuTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
L ANSING

October 3, 2012

Sandra Luoma
20689 Hongisto Road
Chassell, Michigan 49916

Dear Ms. Luoma:

The Department of State received a response fo the complaint you filed against Jamie Solka,
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A.
388, MCL 169.201 ef seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West

Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.

Sincerely,
l/)f,g/u\‘ ,4 6&/\» bv»«au:‘
Lori A. Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Jamie Solka

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS ‘
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING » 1ST FLOOR + 430 W, ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48818
www . Michigan.gov/sos * {§17) 373-2540 .



September 27, 2012

Michigan Dept of State | =
Bureau of Elections - RS

Richard H Austin Building 1¥ Floor - I S
Attn: Ms, Lori A. Bourbonais P

430 West Allegan St .

Lansing, MI 48918 s

= 1t

Dear Ms. Bourbonais: B

wJ

Response to Complaint

I am in receipt of your letter dated September 21, 2012 regarding a complaint filed by
Ms. Sandra Luoma dated September 10, 2012. I received your letter on September 26,
2012 and please accept this as my written response to the allegations set forth in Ms,
Luouma’s complaint,

I deny that my postcards did not have a “paid for by statement.” The copy that Ms.
Luoma provided the Department is of extremely poor quality, and I believe, is
intentionally so. First, Ms. Luoma copied only 1 side of the post card. The other side
had mailing information and a USPS postmark. The true original of the postcard that Ms,
Luoma used to make her copy that she included with the complaint could easily be
subpoenaed or obtain through voluntary compliance if requested of the actual holder of
the card. However, the quality of the copy, the lack of a complete copy, the lack of an
original post card, and the subsequent proof I will describe below all indicates that this
complaint was designed to harass and cause investigation, rather than remedy a violation
of the MCFA,

Enclosed for your review are several documents which prove that my mailers indeed had
a “paid for by Jamie Solka” statement on them. The proof is as follows:

1} Original Postcard. Obtained from recipient showing the Paid for by Jamie Solka
statement, including USPS Postmark.

2) Source Document. This is a screenshot of the front and back of the computer
program and actual file that created the postcards. Note the date the document
was last modified. This shows the showing the Paid for by Jamie Solka
statement.

3} Master copy. From the source document the attached master copy is the postcard
sheet prior to cutting. This shows the showing the Paid for by Jamie Solka
statement,

4) Copies. The next 6 documents are copies of each prior copy going back to the
master copy. The purpose of the copies is my attempt to replicate Ms. Luoma’s
copy where there is no visible “Paid for by Jamie Solka” statement. Even after 6
copies of copies, the statement is still visible. To me this is evidence that Ms.



Luoma knowingly certified a false complaint because of the great lengths one
would have to go to in order to make the statement not visible. This is truly the
most disturbing part of her complaint, and the toughest to explain.

Formal Complaint against Sandra Luoma

Also enclosed with this response is a formal complaint against Luoma for the same
violation she alleged against me, as well as an additional allegation which I have
supported with evidence describe and provided above in my response as well as the
following:

1) Actual photos of Luoma campaign signs that do not have the address of
the committee taken September 27, 2012

2) A copy of her complaint against me for failing to provide a paid for by
statement and address.

3) A copy of the handout from the township board on September 10™ 2012 at
a regular board meeting.

I would ask Ms. Luoma for the original postcard that served as the original for this
compromised or frandulently manipulated copy. If she is not willing to provide a true
original then that can be taken to mean her bitterness over losing the primary election for
clerk of the township has led to her to lose her credibility and moral compass.

In closing, 1 will say that I sent only one batch of these postcards in July of 2012 to about
200 residents out of about 1800 voters, and since winning the primary election I have no
plan to send more postcards. However if 1 do any more campaigning in print, [ will make
the statement bolder, and include my mailing address as I have since found out is a
requirement as well from Luoma at the meeting on September 10™, some 6 weeks after

my mailing.

If you have any further questions or comments on my response please feel free to contact
me at your convenience. As for the complaint, I look forward to receiving Luoma’s

response.

Sincerely,




amie
Portage Township Cl
The Current Clerk — Sandy Louma:
+Voted to spend in excess of $50,000 of tax payer
maoney in lawstits with nothing gained:
+Advocates destruction of recordings from past and
future Township meetings! "
+Only Clerk in the township ever to be sued for
violations of the Open Meetings act!
+Was the only vote against repayment in full to a
fax-payer for overbilling of thousands-of dollars!

Primary Election
Tuesday, August 7th

! MICHAEL WILMERS
19390 w Calverley St
Houghton, M| 49931
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§ +Voted to spend in excess of $50,000 of tax payer
money in lawsuits with nothing gained!
| +Advocates destruction of recordings from past and
future Township meetings!
+Only Clerk in the township ever to be sued for
violations of the Open Meetings act!
f +Was the only vote against repayment in full to 2
tax-payer for overbilling of thousands of dollars!

The Current Clerk — m%% Louma:

The Current Clerk — Sandy Loumna:

+Voted to spend in excess of $50,600 of tax payer
mongy in lawsuits with nothing gained!
+Advocates destruction of recordings from past and
future Township meetings!

+Only Clerk in the township ever to be sued for
violations of the Open Meetings act!

+Was the only vote against repayment in full to a
tax-payer for overhilling of thousands of dollars!

| The Current Clerk — Sandy Louma:

+Voted to spend in excess of $50,000 of tax paye!
money in lawsuits with nothing gained!
+Advocates destruction of recordings from Eﬂ a
future Township meetings!

+0nly Clerk in the township ever 1o be sued aﬁ

violations of the Open Meetings act!

+Was the only vote against repayment in full to a
tax-payer for overbilling of thousands of dollars!

The Current Clerk — Sandy Louma:
+Voted to spend in excess of $50,000 of tax payer
money in lawsuits with nothing gained!
+Advocates destruction of recordings from past and
future Township meetings!
+0nly Clerk in the township ever to be sued for

violations of the Open Meetings act!

+\Was the only vote against repayment in fuli to a
tax-payer for overbilling of thousands of dollars!
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{ The Current Clerk — Sandy Louma;
+Voted to spend in excess of $50,000 of tax payer
money int lawsuits with nothing gained!
+Advocates destruction of recordings from past and
( future Townshio meetings!
+0nly Clerk in the township ever to be sued for
violations of the Open Meetings act!

+Was the only vote against repayment in full to a
tax-payer for overbilling of thousands of dollars!

The Current Clerk — Sandy Louma;

o Voted to spend in excess of $50,000 of tax payer

money in lawsuits with nothing gained!

+Advocates destruction of recordings from past and

futurs Township meetings!

+0Only Clerk in the township ever to be sued for

violations of the Open Meetings act!

+Was the only vote against repayment in full to a

tax-payer for overbilling of thousands of doilars!
S
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The Current Clerk — Sandy Louma:

+Voted to spend in excess of $50,000 of tax payer
money in lawsuits with nothing gained!

+ Advocates destruction of recordings from past and
future Township meetings!

+0nly Clerk in the township ever fo be sued for

violations of the Open Meetings act!

+Was the only vote against repayment in fuil to a

tax-payer for overbilling of thousands of dollars!
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future Township meetings! Sl sl i A future Township meetings!
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future Township meetings! future Township mestings!
+0nly Clerk in the township ever to be sued for + Only Clerk in the fownship ever to be sued for
viclations of the Open Meetings act! , ) ) violations of the Open Meetings act!
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e MR d _Mw !

i The Current Clerk — Sandy Louma:
oVoted to spend in excess of $50,000 of tax payer
money in lawsuits with nothing gained!

o Advocates destruction of recordings from past and
future Township meetings!

<0nly Clerk in the township ever to be sued for

violations of the Open Meetings act!
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tax-payer for averbilling of tho
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! The Current Clerk — Sandy Louma:
o Yoted to spend in excess of $50,000 of tax payer
meney in fawsuits with nothing gained:
@ Advocates destruction of recordings from past and
future Township meetings!
+0nly Clerk in the township ever to be suad for

violations of the Open Meetings act!

+Was the enly vote against repayment in full to a
tax-payer for overbilling of thousands of d
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1 ¢ Voted to spend in excess of $50,000 of tax payer

4 The Current Clerk — Sandy Loumn
“ o Voted to spend in excess of $50,000 of tax payer
meney in lawsuits with nothing gained!
+Advocates destruction of recordings from past and
future Township meetings!

o Cnly Clerlcin the township ever to be sued for

viclations of the Opan Meetings act!
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o Advocates destruction of recordings from past and
future Township meetings!

+0nly Clerk in the township ever to be sued for
viotations of the Open Meetings act!

+Was the only vote against repayment in fuil to a

tax-payer for overbilling of thousands
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| The nt Clark — Sandy Louma:
+Voled to spend in excess of $50.000 of tax payer
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Sandra Luoma
20689 Hongisto Road
Chassell, Michigan 49916

Dear Ms Luoma:

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
{2l DEPT OF STATE

STaTE OF MicHiGan _
Rurs JoumsoN, SECRETARY OF STATE M7 60T 22 B
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Lansmng

~

2: 0

October 3, 2012

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Jamie Solka,
which concetns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A.
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard I. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918,

¢: Jamie Solka

Sincerely,

(/’;}/@M '.14 5 DerborsreensD

' ‘Lc;ri A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING + 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918

www. Michigan.govisos * (517) 373-2540
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October 15, 2012

Attn: Ms Bourbonais

I'am responding to the complaint filed against me by Jamie Sofka claiming that [ knowingly failed to provide address of
candidate committee, and that | certified a complaint known to be false or misleading.

The post card | sent to the Bureau for investigation was the only copy i found available as it was after the August election
and recipients of the card had thrown them out. The card came Into the Township office by someone complaining of the
actions of “this group running for a Township position”, As clerk, and the person whose character was libeled, | thought
the complaint should be taken seriously. | could not find on this copy | received, who this political slam came from and in
fact on the photo that you sent me with the complaint, | still coutdn’t find it. | did not alter the card in any way, buti do
submit that the print was chosen so small for a purpose. The Act we all quote for identification requirements states that
“the print must be in a place and in a print CLEARLY visible to and readable by an observer” and that “the person paying
for the material and the person’s street number and city and state and zfp must be included. Through investigation it
was discovered that the card was sent by the Chamber of Commerce through their mass mailing and that it was paid for
by Movyle INC. {who is a members of the chamber) not Jamie Solka. So if Movle paid for the mailing of the cards and/or
the cards, shouldn’s that information also be included on the post card? The Chamber of Commerce has since changed
their by-laws to prevent this kind of political slamming from happening again through their offices.

Jamie Solka also states in her complaint that [ gave out a hand out at the Township Board mesting of September 10", 1
did not. The tapes of the mestings clearly state | did not. Complaints/inquiries were coming into the Township office
regarding the number of political signs, their position on the roadways, the wording and so, as clerk, | ealled the bureau
of elections and the county clerk and together we came up with the Act that covers this. } made a copy of the rules for
the people who inguired about this but [ did not pass it out at the board meeting. | did not file a complaint on the
candidate signs, ALL of which (including Jamie Solka’s) did not have the address on them or paid for by etc. To this day
the remalning candidate signs stilt have issues with the readabiiity factor (small stickers were put on the back with “paid
for” and “address”} and can't be read clearly or easily,

Solka’s complaint against me states it is for the same violation | filed. When the pictures of my signs were taken on
September 27" the August 7th election was over and the signs were all in my yard on & dead end road that no one
passes. The signs do have “paid for etc “on them and the committee is on file at the County Clerk’s office with my
address and phone number. The signs had by then become lawn decoration and deer deterrents. | did not know ray signs
cotdd stifl violate the law in my yard after the election. As | stated previously, all the rules for the signs were not
researched until September 10™,

This Is a very contentious election. | don’t have a big complaint on the signs but the trashing of my character on a post
card with lies and half truths is dirty politics. | have not lost “my moral compass” as Ms Solka states; it has guided me to
the belief that If abuse of the election process Is not at least investigated then the abuse wilf continue to be a problem, |
believed | was correct in my compiaint, the decision is yours.

ey -
Sandra‘luoma
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Jafnie Solka
19290 Copper Ridge Road
Houghton, Michigan 49934

Dear Ms. Solka:

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of a complaint filed
against you by Sandra Luoma, which alleged that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a
complete identification statement on your campaign postcard. This letter concerns the
disposition of Ms. Luoma’s complaint.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by {name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days,
or both. MCL 169.247(5).

The Act also requires the Department to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further
violation by using informal methods [,]” if it finds that “there may be reason to believe that a
violation ... has occurred {.]” MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolution is “to
correct the violation or prevent a further violation [.}? 4.

The complaint was filed by Ms. Luoma on September 17, 2012, and you filed a written response
on October 1, 2012. On October 29, 2012, Ms. Luoma filed an answer to the complaint you filed
against her. Because this answer addressed her-allegation against you, the Department
considered this letter to also be a rebuttal statement for this complaint.

Ms. Luoma alleged that your campaign-related postcard did not include a complete and correct
identification statement. Ms. Luoma provided as evidence a copy of a postcard which states
“Vote for JAMIE SOLKA Primary Election Tuesday, August 7 [.}’ It appeared that there was
no paid-for-by statement on the postcard. It now appears that this copy was only one side of a
two-sided postcard. :

In response, you filed a letter in which you denied that the postcard omitted the paid-for-by
statement. You provided as evidence an original postcard, the master copy, and several copies of
the postcard. The evidence provided by you shows that the postcard contained an identification
statement that stated “Paid for by Jamie Solka [.]” You also stated that you “sent only one batch
of these postcards in July 0f 2012 [,]” and that “if [you] do any more campaigning in print, [you]
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will make the statement bolder, and include [your] mailing address [.]” You also noted that that
the mailing information for your committee was included on the other side of the postcard.

Ms. Luoma alleged in her rebuttal statement that someone other than your committee paid for the
postcards. However, the Department finds that there is no evidence to support this aflegation.

While the Department believes that the evidence tends to show that the identification statement
on your postcard omifted your committee’s address and was incomplete, the Department does
note that the committee’s address was on the other side of the postcard. The omission of the
address in the paid-for-by statement is a technical violation of the MCFA. However, Section
15(10) of the MCFA requires the Department to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a
further violation by using informal methods such as a conference, conciliation, or persuasion [.]”
The Department is satisfied that this was not a knowing violation and you are now aware of your
obligation under the Act to provide a complete identification statement on all printed campaign
material.

Additionally, the Department is advising you that section 47(1) and R 169.36(2) require you to
print a complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of
the phrase “paid for by” followed by the full name and address of your committee. Note that all
printed materials that refer to an election or your candidacy produced in the future must include
this identification statement.

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to
identify your printed matter, and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to
establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.247(5), 215(10).

The Department now considers this matter closed and will take no further action against you at
this time.

Sincerely, '

!

\'49\/, oA M&a{}

Lori Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Sandra Luoma




